Minority Interest   —   (174)   (174)
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates   310   (148)   (458)

Income from continuing operations   2,150   2,045   (105)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax of $107   249   249   —

Net income  $ 2,399  $ 2,294  $ (105)

Earnings per Common Share:
Basic:
Income from continuing operations  $ 0.23  $ 0.22  $ (0.01)
Income from discontinued operations  $ 0.03   0.03   —

Net income per share-basic  $ 0.26  $ 0.25  $ (0.01)

Diluted:
Income from continuing operations  $ 0.22  $ 0.21  $ (0.01)
Income from discontinued operations  $ 0.03   0.03   —

Net income per share-diluted  $ 0.25  $ 0.24  $ (0.01)

6

Table of Contents

THE GEO GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet

  Thirteen Weeks Ended March 28, 2004
  As Originally
  Reported   Restated   Change
ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 69,095  $ 58,351  $ (10,744)
Short-term investments   —   15,000   15,000
Accounts receivable   84,882   86,157   1,275
Deferred income tax asset   12,458   13,764   1,306
Other   9,721   10,001   280
Current assets of discontinued operations   5,442   5,442   —

Total current assets   181,598   188,715   7,117

Restricted Cash   55,733   55,733   —
Property and Equipment, Net   200,192   199,354   (838)
Deferred Income Tax Asset   5,220   5,653   433
Direct Finance Lease Receivable   42,308   42,308   —
Other Non Current Assets   18,968   16,657   (2,311)
Other Assets of Discontinued Operations   34   34   —

  $ 504,053  $ 508,454  $ 4,401

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 20,249  $ 20,365  $ 116
Accrued payroll and related taxes   15,659   19,196   3,537
Accrued expenses   57,194   58,755   1,561
Current portion of deferred revenue   1,836   1,836   —
Current portion of long-term debt and non-recourse debt   7,753   7,753   —
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   1,910   1,910   —

Total current liabilities   104,601   109,815   5,214

Deferred Revenue   5,712   5,712   —
Minority Interest   —   1,010   1,010
Other Non-Current Liabilities   20,066   20,066   —
Long-Term Debt   243,791   243,791   —
Non-Recourse Debt   42,308   42,308   —
Shareholders’ Equity

Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   93   93   —
Additional paid-in capital   64,605   64,605   —
Retained earnings   159,004   156,357   (2,647)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,247)   (3,423)   824
Treasury stock   (131,880)   (131,880)   —

Total shareholders’ equity   87,575   85,752   (1,823)

  $ 504,053  $ 508,454  $ 4,401

3. EQUITY INCENTIVE PLANS

As permitted by Financial Accounting Standard (“FAS”) No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” as amended by FAS No. 148, “Accounting
for Stock-Based Compensation — Transition and Disclosure”, the Company currently accounts for share-based payments to employees using Accounting
Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” intrinsic method and, as such, generally recognizes no
compensation cost for employee stock options.

In December 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued FAS No. 123(R) (revised 2004), “Share-Based Payment”, which is a revision